MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Снар. 16.

Chapter 16.

An act additional to chapter sixty-five of the revised statutes, relating to the distribution of estates, real and personal, and of lands held in mortgage and taken on execution.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Succeeding executors, &c., powers of. When an executor or administrator has taken land in execution for debt due the estate as provided for in section twenty-two of said chapter, and such executor or administrator is or shall be deceased, without disposing of the same, his executor or administrator may be licensed by the judge of probate to sell and convey the same, to carry into effect the trust whereby the same is holden, or for any other purposes designated by law.

Approved February 16, 1866.

Chapter 17.

An act explanatory of "an act to provide support to the families of soldiers," approved February twenty-fifth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Words in ch. 331, pub. laws of 1865, how construed.

The words "during the present rebellion" when applied to soldiers in the volunteer service, shall be construed to mean until their discharge, and as applicable to all others, as being at an end, and the aid under said act to cease.

Approved February 16, 1866,

Chapter 18.

An act to increase the salary of the register of probate for the county of Androscoggin.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Salary fixed at \$400 after Jan. 1, 1866. The salary of the register of probate for the county of Androscoggin shall be four hundred dollars, instead of three hundred, as now provided; to commence from the first day of January in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six.

Approved February 16, 1866.